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STATE OF CALIFORNIA J?Ut i 

In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to Issue 
Bar Order Against: 

PHR,IP GARCIA, 

Respondent. 
In the Matter of the Order to Desist and Refrain 
Against: 

SUN CITY GROUP, 
PHILIP CHRISTIAN GAR.CIA, 
PABLO CORONADO, 
CLAUDIA LOPEZ-TORRES, and 
DENISE VELASQUEZ, 

Respondents. 

DRE No. H-41212 LA 

OAH No. 2018120583 

DRE Case No. H-41211 LA 

OAH Case No. 2019030242 

DECISION 

The Proposed Decision dated June 17, 2019, of the Administrative Law Judge of the 

Office of Administrative Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner 

in the above-entitled matter. 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11521, the Department of Real &tate may older 

· reconsideration of this Decision on petition of any party. The party seeking reconsideration shall set 

forth new facts, circumstances, and evidence, or errors in law or analysis, that show(s) grounds and good 

cause for the Commissioner to reconsider the Decision. If new evidence is presented, the party shall 

specifically identify the new evidence and explain why it was not previously presented. The 

Department's power to cmfer reconsideration of this Decision shall expire 30 days after mailing of this 

Decision, or on the effective date of this Decision, whichever occurs first. The right to reinstatement of 

a revoked real estate license or to the reduction of a penalty is controlled by Section 11522 of the 



Government Code. A eopy of Sections 11521 and 11522 and a copy of the Commissioner's Criteria of 

ReJaahiliWiM are attached he!eto for the information of n,spondent 

Jltis Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on JUL 1 0 2019 
IT IS SO ORDERED _::&ne... 7,lJ , 1,.0 I 'f • 

DANIEL SANDRI 
ACTING REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER 
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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Notice ofint1mtion to 
Issue Bar Order Against: Case No. H-41212 LA 

PHILIP CHRISTIAN GARCIA, OAHNo. 2018120583 

Responclent. 

In the Matter of the Order to Desist and 
Refrain Against: 

SUN CITY GROUP, 
PHILIP CHRISTIAN GARCIA, 
PABLO CORONADO, 
CLAUDIA LQP~Z-TOlfflES, and 
DENISE VELASQUEZ, 

Respond1mts. 

Case No. H-41211 LA 

OAHNo. 2019030242 

This consolidated matter was heard by Administrative Law Judge James Michael 
Davis (ALJ), Office of Administrative Hearings, State of California, on May 20, 2019, in Los 
Angeles. 1 The record was closed and the matter was submitted for decision at the conclusion 
of the hearing. 

Lissete Garcia, Counsel, represented Daniel J. Sandri (eomplainant). 

Philip Christian Garcia (respondent) was present and represented himself. 

No appearance was made on behalf of Sun City Group. No appearance was made by 
or on behalf of Pablo Coronado, Claudia Lopez-Torres or Denise Velasquez. The record did 
not establish that complainant served these parties. 2 Accordingly, no findings or order 

1 Pursuant to complainant's unopposed motion, which was granted by the Presiding 
Administrative Law Judge, the above-captioned matter was consolidated for hearing. 

2 Respondent consistently maintainf.Jd that he owned no part of the Sun City Group 
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regarding Sun City Group, Pablo Coronado, Claudia Lopez-Torres or Denise Velasquez are 
made herein. 

Rosario M. Lucas provided Spanish-to-English interpreter services for complainant's 
witnesses. 

At hearing, complainant agreed to the ALJ preparing a single Proposed Decision and 
Order. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 1, § 1016, subd. ( d).) 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. Complainant brought the Notice of Intention to Issue Bar Order (Bar Order) 
and Order to Desist and Refrain (Desist Order) in his official capacity as the Acting Real 
Estate Commissioner (Commissioner), Department of Real Estate (Department). The Bar 
Order seeks to bar and prohibit respondent from engaging in val'ious real estate-related 
business activities for 36 months. Respondent timely notified complainant of his intent to 
contest these matters. 

2A. At no time has respondent been licensed in arty capacity by the Department. 
(See ex. 4.) 

2B. At no time has Sun City Group, Pablo Coronado, Claudia Lopez-Torres or 
Denise Velasquez been licensed in any capacity by the Department. (See exs. 3, 5-7.) 

3A. In July 2016, in Case No. H-39960 LA, the Commissioner found respondent 
violated Business and Professions Code3 section 10167.2 by engaging in the business of a 
pre-paid rental listing service4 (PRLS) within the State of California without a license. The 
Commissioner issued an Order to Desist and Refrain against respondent, who was an agent, 
associate or co-conspirator of Charles Ivan SantaMaria, doing business as Approved 

and did not exercise control over it. Respondent did not state on the record that he was 
appearing on behalf of the other respondents, and no Notice of Defense or Request for 
Hearing on behalf of the other respondents was submitted. 

3 All subsequent references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 
indicated. 

4 "Prepaid rental listing service" is a business that supplies prospective tenants with 
listings of residential real properties for tenancy, by publication or otherwise, pursuant to an 
arrangement under which the prospective tenants are required to pay an advance or 
contemporaneous fee. (§10167, subd. (a).) 
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Application Services, Home Advisor Services, Homes Unlimited Rentals, and Application 
Advisors Services, among others. 

3B. On July 25, 2016, the Department received respondent's acknowledgement of 
service of the order to desist and refrain. The record is silent as to the final disposition of this 
matter vis a vis respondent. 

4A. In 2017, a business known as "Sun City Group" began PRLS operations in Los 
Angeles. Sun City Group includedrespondent, Denise Velasquez, Pablo Coronado, Claudia 
Lopez-Tort'es and unknown other officers, agen.ts or employees of Sun City Group. Sun City 
Group was engaged in PRLS activities deapite having no PRLS license in its name or in the 
name of any ofthe aforementionlildpeople. 

4B. Specifically; in March 2017, 111 ful'therance of Sun City G}:oup's PRLS 
operations, respon<:lent le11sed an offieelocat@d at 1901 S. Alameda Str@et, Unit 107, in Los 
Angeles, as the "p11esident" ofSUJJlCity Groµp. (Ex. 17.) A credit application for the lease of 
that office sp.ace was submitted>by Claudia Lopez-Tor11ei; several w@elq,; prior. The credit 
application was 1,igned by responlif11P.t, "owner" of Sun City Group. (Ibid.) 

5. · At hearing, Eqgar Gl;lli11Jd,0, Ahdel Barcelo, Fortina Moran, Maria Rodriguez 
and Daniel Perl;lz all testi1/ied tores]l0,ni:lin,g to Sun City Greq,p's m1;igazine solicitation. To all 
of these witnesses, Sun City O:Foµp offered to -pr0vide a list of suit!;lble rental apartments in 
exchange for a payinent of$245. A,11 were provided lists ,that l).ad profound problems. For 
instance, the prOll)!ilrties 0tfeJ.ltld vvete nµt available or the contact information was incort'ect. 
All witnesses statf.'ld they sought refunds and followed.the ~un City Groups instructions to 
receive their refund, but ultima~ely never received any reimpursement. The witnesses 
testified their interactiol').s !;It Sun CitY Group were with varioas female receptionists or 
salespeople and not with respondent. The testifying Sun City Group-defrauded witnesses are 
only a small subset of those that suffered losses from Sun City.Group's illegal PRLS 
activities. (See ex. 16.) 

6. At hearing, investigator Jesus Munoz, who was assigned to investigate Mr. 
SantaMaria's PRLS activities in 2015, testified reg!;lrding an encounter he had with 
respondent at a Department office in March 2015. Mr. Munoz testimony was corroborated 
by a memo he prepared following the encounte1·. (See ex. 9, p. 21.) Mr. Munoz stated that 
when respondent appeared with Mr. SantaMaria's at the Department office, respondent 
described himself as a "compliance consultant." Respondent testified that he never made that 
statement. But it strains credulity that Mr. Munoz would lie in his memo and then at hearing 
three years later by saying something as tepid as respondent stating he was a compliance 
consultant. Respondent's refutation of Mr. Munoz's testimony was unconvincing. 

Ill 
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7. Complainant introduced in evidence the police report prepared by the Los 
Angeles Police Department (LAPD) in July 2017 regarding its Investigation into Sun City 
Group's PRLS activities. (See ex. 21.) Although Claudia Lopez-Torres's and others 
statements to the LAPD investigating officers within the report are hearsay, they can be used 
to support or explain other direct evidence. (See Gov. Code § 11513, subd. ( d).) In this case, 
Ms. Lopez-Torres' s statements to the investigating officer provide a more plausible 
explanation as to why respondent signed the lease agreement and credit application on behalf 
of Sun City Group. 

8. . Per the police rep.ort, .Ms. Lopez-Torres was interviewed on August 31, 2017. 
She told the officer that respon.l!lent introduced her to "the concept of Sun City Group and 
rental referrals." (Ex. 21, p. 19.) Ms. Lopez-Tor.res stated she was paid $100 per day to be 
the supervisor of the PRLS businesses, whichinvolved, among other matters, collecting the 
money from clients and placing the ad.vertlsements. The report further noted. that on 
September 6, 2017, Flora Brat Trust, .a property management company overseeing a 
commercial property at 115 N. Long Beach Boulevard in the City of Compton was pontaoted. 
Flora Bral's employee responded.to the LAPD by email, providing.a.rental agreement that 
indicated that resp.ondent w11s renting space at 115 N. Long Beach Boulevard under the name 
of"LB Referrals.".(Id. at p. 20.) 

Respondent's Testimony 

9. Declining to testify in his own defense, i;eiipondent on cross examination 
presented himselfas a victim. His testimony was self•serving, implausible and unconvincing. 
First, respondent asserted that his only involvement in Sun City Group was to offer his · 
"perfect credit" to Claudia Lopez-Torres, the daughter of his friend, Joe Torres. 

10. .In his testim~>ny, respondent deniedhavhig any owm,rship or control of the 
aforementioned PRLS businesses. He emphasized this point by con:firming that none of the 
witnesses saw or interacted with him at Sun City Glioup. That argument was unpersuasive 
based his prior involvement with PRLS activities and the numerous credibility issues raised 
by his testimony 

11. Further, when confronted with Ms. Lopez-Torres' s statement in the police 
report that he was in effect the "man behind the curtain'' in Sun City Group's PRLS business, 
respondent asserted, without elaborating, that she was, lying. 

12. At hearing, respondent also sought to leverage the dismissal of his felony 
complaint on the same allegations as proof of.his total exoneration. This too-was 
unconvincing. The felony complaint placed two defendants: Claudia Lopez-Torres and 
Pablo Coronado on probation and committed respondent along with the other defendants to 
share equally in paying $15,000 in victim restitution. Respondent implausibly testified that 
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there was no consideration for his dismissal and that he agreed to pay his $4,000 share of the 
restitution because he wanted to help the victims and facilitate his return to work as he had 
been on an involuntary leave of absence since the criminal complaint was filed. He further 
stated that, the money he paid was Claudia Lopez-Torres' s anyway, apparently under his 
continuing arrangement wherein he was providing his good credit alone to assist in the 
business. 

13. Respondent stated he worked long hours as a driver for Access Paratransit, a 
position he has held the last nine years. Because of this job, respondent tes.tifled that he did 
not have time to engage in the illegi.il activity alleged. But it appears, from the record that 
lending his expertise and being .detaQhed and ostensibly uninvolved was his aim. When 
complainant referenced the police report stiitement ttiat indii.iated. respondent signed a second 
lease agreement for LB Referrals, another business for PRLS activities, respondent testified 
that his signature was forge.d. 

14. With r.egai;dto fo11ged.sigl;latures, th.e only documentation presented by 
respondent was a "Hold B:ru:mles~ Agreem!lnt'' (agreemen.t) between respondent and Ms. 
Lopez-Torr.es. (Ex. A.) RespQndent said he prepareq the agreement at the recommendation 
of an attorney friendto. fllianoiaHy insulate him from Ms. Lopez-Torres's business. 
Respondent ai;gued truit th.e agtteement further unders.cores his non-involvement in Ms. 
Lopez-Torres 's Sun CityGr.otip ventt1re beyond helping her with his credit. Although that 
agreement was a<ilroitted itito ewdeti:ce over·complain.ant's hearsay and·foun.dation objections, 
it is highly probable that ClaudiaLopez-Torres's sign,ature on the agreement was forged. 
First, it is cul'iousthatClaudiaToti'es's' "signature" is simply her initials. Moreover, a 
comparison of the jiigged style of her initials in the ll/P'lletnent with her signature on her 
restitution money orders (see ex. 23, pp. 12-13) raises serious doubts as to the agreement's 
legitimacy. (See Evid. Code, §1417 [trier of (act may prove genuineness of handwriting 
through comparison].) For these reasons, the agreemen~ is n.ot credible. Since this likely­
forged document is re11p0ndent's chosen d0.cumentai;y evide11ee it significantly undercuts 
respondent's overall credibility. (SeeEvid. Code§ 780, subd. (i).) 

15. Based upon the foi:e,going, complainant established by a preponderance of the 
evidence that respondent was the behind-the-scenes initiator and coordinator of Sun City 
Group's PRLS activities. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Bwden of Proof 

1. Evidence Code section 115 provides: 

"Burden of proof' means the obligation of a party to 
establish by evidence a requisite degree of belief 
concerning a fact in the mind of the trier of fact or the 
cour,t. The bl.ll'den of proof may. reQJ.uire a party to raise a 
reasonable doubt col!).eel'lliilg the ex!steace or 
noaexistence of a fact or tll.at he establish the existence or 
nonexistence of a fact by a preponder1µ1ce of the 
evidence, by cleat at1d convincing proof, or by proof 
beyond areas0n4l!'Jle deubt. 

Except as otherwiae provided by law; the burden of proof 
req;uires,proofby a:p11~0nderance efthe evidence. 

2. The default standard of proof ls the preponderMce of the evidence, unless 
otherwise indicated by 00nstitlitiQnal, statutory, or decisional laws. (Baxter Healthcare Corp. 
v. Denton (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 333, 365.) 

3. · The burden of proef in this consolidated matter is on the complainant. As 
discussed below,. complainant l\as met his burden of proof with regard to both the Bar Order 
and the Desist Order. · 

Statutory Authority 

4. Section 10130 provides in pettinent part that "[i]t is unlawful for any person to 
engage in the l!'Jusiness of, act in the capaclty of, advertise as, or assumeto act as a real estate 
broker or a real estate salesperson within this state without first obtaining a real estate license 
from the department ... " 

5. Section 10139providesthat one who acts without areal estate license in a 
capacity that requires a real estate licen:,e is guilty of a public offense punishable by a fine 
not exceeding $20,000 or hnprisorunent in the county jail for a term not to exceed six 
months, or by both fine and imprisonment. 
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6. Section 10167.2, subdivision (a) provides that "[i]t is unlawful for any person 
to engage in the business of a prepaid rental listing service unless licensed in that capacity or 
unless licensed as a real estate broker." 

7. Section 10167.9, subdivision (c) provides in pertinent part that "[t]he form of 
contract proposed to be used by a licensee to effect compliance with [the Prepaid.Rental 
Listing Service] section shall be filed with the [Department] prior to use." 

8. Section 10167.10 specifies the manner in which a licensee shall refund fees 
paid for access to a prepaid rental listing by a prospective tenant. 

9. Section 10167.11 ]!!rovi<;les that: 

It shall be a violation ofthis article for any licensee or any 
eml1)loyee or agent of a Iicel\lsee to do the following: 

( a) Make, or oaUS!;;}. to be mad~, any false, misleading, or 
dec.eptive adyel'fliiftiments or 11epresentations conoeming the 
services that the liaens.ee will provide to prospective tenants. 

(b) Refer a prop.erty to a prospective t(ifilant knowing or having 
reason to know that: 

(1) The property does not ex:ist or is unavailable for tenancy. 

(2) The property has been des<1dbed or advertised by or on 
behalf of the licensee in a fillse, misleading, or deceptive 
manner. 

(3) The licensee has not oonfirmeq the availability of the 
property for tenancy during the four.day period immediately 
preceding dissewination of the listing information. However, it 
shall not be a violation to refer a property to a prospective tenant 
during a period of from five to seven days after the 111ost recent 
confirmation of the availability of the property for rental if the 
licensee has made a good faith effort to confir111 availability 
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within the stated four-day period, and if the most recent date of 

confirmation of availability is set forth in the referral. 

(4) The licensee has not obtained written or oral permission to 
list the property from the ptoperty owner, manager, or other 
authorized agent. 

10. Section 10167.15 pi:ovides that "[a]ny person ... who willfully violates any 
provision of the [Prepaid R.entalListing Services article of.the Real Estate Law] is guilty of a 
misdemeanor." 

Desist Order 

11. Under seotio& 100'ft6, when "the connnissioner deool'1'1.lines through an 
investigation that a per$On .has e~gagQd oris engaglqg in. an activity which is a violiition of a 
provision [ of the R:.ealiEilstate 4aVVJ, the oommissionll!rmay db;eot the person to desist and 
refrain from such aoti¥ity':by i:si!u8l1!ee of an order." By this Slatute, the Commissioner has 
jurisdiction to issue s.ueh an otdm' ag!linst respon.dea.t, even though n~spondent is not licensed 
by the Depiirtment. · · 

12. It was estahlishedb\Y aptt@ponderance ofthe evidl'nce that respondent has 
performed or panticipated in P,R)L$. actiwities whicl;i required a real estate license under 
section 10167.2 or a real estate bl'l')!ttW license under section 10131, during a period of time 
when respon.dent Wa& not lio®Se!ilbl)'the :O!llpartme11t lnap.y c.apacity, in violation of section 
10130. (Factual Fiµdin$8 l-15.) R,espqmJent' s unlieensed pR1:,s activity also constitutes a 
misdemeaner offense under seetililn 10167.15. Although alleged as additional statutory 
violations supportiug tl;ie Desi1it01t9er,".re11pondei.lt did not vio\ate s.ections 10167.10 and 
10167.11 b0cause:, th(i)se sections apply only to Hcensees or the licensee's agents or 
employees. (See Factual Findia.g 2.) 

Bar Order 

13. Under section 1008'7, subdivision (a)(l), the Con:unissioner may, after 
appropriate notice and an opportlll'lity to be heard, issue an ottder barring a person from 
ho!djng any position of employment, management, ·or control in a real estate business for a 
period ofno longer than 36 months, if that person is unlicensed and that person has 
committed or caused a violation of the Real Estate Law or order of the Commissioner, which 
violation was !mown or should have been known or has caused material damage to the 
public. 
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14. Those barred under section 10087 are prohibited from participating in any 
business activity of a real estate salesperson or broker and from engaging in any real estate­
related business activity on the premises where a real estate salesperson or broker is 
conducting business; and from participating in any real estate related business activity of a 
finance lender, residential mortgage lender, brutlc, credit union, escrow company, title 
company, or underwritten title company. 

15. Respondent was knowingly involved in performing and directing unlicensed 
PRLS activities and, using fictitious business names, including Sun City Group, which 
required a PRLS license or a real estate broktlr license in violation of sections 10167.2 
(unlicensed activity) and 10167,15 (tnisdeme1:1nor offeni1e). (Factul:11 Findings 1-15.) 

. Although alleged as aclditlortal st#tµtory violations supporting the Bar Order, respondent did 
not violate sections 1 O 167 .1 o and 10167.11 because those sections !\PPlY only to licensees or 
licensee's agents or ~mployees. (See Fa.ctual Fincling 2.) 

16. · Respondent was lij,)J>:w:in,gly ovtlrseejng or involved· in performing and directing 
PRLS activities, whilil doing bll$iUess in support of S.un City Group, whieh resulted in 
unrtlitnbursed fni,ancial los1;es of'$~4S ea.ch to at least five Sun City Group clients, thereby 
causing material dt1rnage to the public. (Factual Findings 1-1 S.) 

17. Und©l' sectien 10@&7, a bar orderls in the public hiterest, In that respondent 
knowingly violated pro\'faions 0fthe Real EstateLaw. Respondent embarked on a plan to 
compensate lowerlev.elp~oi!Jl®t~ to be the ''front" of the PRLS businesses in question. 
Respondent went to great lengths to l:µqe his involvement in these businesses. Thil Sun City 
Group PRLS ht1Siness directed by respondent and frpnted by others on 1:el!p0ndent's behalf 
violated the Real Estate Law. Such viola.tions caused material dama.ge to the public in that at 
least five consumers eaeh,pa.id $245 for prepaid rental listing services that were nevet 
provided; and th©tteatl;l)r their valid ref\lncl requests wetll delayed and denied in bad faith. 
Respondent aecepted no responsibility for his misconduct, expressed no remorse, and offered 
no sign of rehabilitation. Flis te!ltimony was not credible. Therefore, no reason is apparent to 
bar respondtlnt for any period le~s than the nil:1%imum time under these circU111stances. 
(Factual Findings 1-1 S.) 

18. During closing argument, complainant requested that, ifhis Bar Order and 
Desist Order we:tte affirmed, the ALJ order respondimt to pay restitution to the witnesses that 
testifiedto their loss. But compla.inant provided no authoi:ity for issuance of such a 
restitution order to a person-such as respondent- who is not a D1Jpartm©nt licensee. 
Accordingly, this request is reluctantly rejected. 

Ill 

Ill 
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ORDER 

The Notice of Intention to Issue Bar Order against respondent Philip Christian Garcia 
is affilmed. 

For a period of36 months from the effective date of this order res ondent Phili 
Christian arcia 1s barred and prohibited from engaging in any business activity involving 
real estate that is subject to regulation under the Real Estate Law in the State of California, 
including, but not limited to: ( a) holding any position of employment, management, or 
control in a real estate business or prepaid rental listing service business; (b) participating in 
any business activity of a real estate salesperson or a real estate broker; ( c) engaging in any 
real estate-related business activity on the premises where a PRLS, real estate salesperson or 
real estate broker is conducting business; and ( d) participating in any real estate-related 
business activity of a finance lender, residential mortgage lender, bank, credit union, escrow 
company, title company, or underwritten title company. 

The Order to Desist and Refrain issued against respondent Philip Christian Garcia is 
affirmed. 

Respondent Philip Christian Garcia, whether doing business under his own name, or 
any other name, or any fictitious name, is ordered to immediately desist and refrain from 
performing any acts within the State of California for which a real estate broker license or a 
prepaid rental listing service license is required, and in particular, doing one or more of the 
following acts for another or others, for, or in expectation of, compensation: performing or 
participating in, the business of prepaid rental listing services, or engaging in rental property 
activities of any ldnd whatsoever unless and until respondent has obtained a real estate broker 
or prepaid rental listing license issued by the Department. · 

DATED: June 17, 2019 

J S4fflfflAEL DA VIS 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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